BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 080-130-1 00
Issue I, December 1976
KS-21749
CONNECTING TOOL
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, operation,

inches long, 5-5/8 inches wide, and 6-5/8 inches
high.
2.02 Ordering Guide
(a) Basic Unit
• Tool, Connecting, KS-21749, List 1
(b) Replaceable Components
(1) The following two items would normally
be replaced because of excessive wear:
• Knife, KS-21749, List 2
• Blade, Insertion, KS-21749, List 3
(2) The following two items would normally
be replaced only because of damage:
• Comb, Wire Guide, KS-21749·, List 4
• Nest, KS-21749, List 5
(c) Associated Apparatus (Order
Separately)
• Case, KS-21749, List 6 (optional carrying
case for KS-21749, List 1 connecting tool)
• Tool, Connecting, Hand, KS-21872 (for
making single lead terminations)
2.03 The connecting tool should be used on a
sturdy table, bench or shelf, or on the floor,
wherever it is most convenient for the installer.
There must be sufficient unobstructed space behind
the tool for the handle to be opened completely.
It can be carried by its operating handle when
the handle is locked down or by the rubber-covered
pivot bar on the top of the tool.
2.04 The optional carrying case is made of black
1/8-inch semirigid plastic and is approximately
15-1/8 inches long, 4-5/8 inches high, and 6-3/8
inches wide. The connecting tool is inserted into
the case through the hinged end and locked in by
closing the door. The top pivot bar of the tool is
left exposed to provide a carrying handle. The
case contains a storage compartment for spare
connectors, spacers, and a hand connecting tool.
2.05 The connectors and cable which can be joined
by the connecting tool are summarized in
Table A, and the connectors are illustrated in Fig.
3 through 8. A plug is defined as a male connector
and a receptacle as female.
2.06 Older D inside wiring cable found in existing
installations may be of the thick-jacket type,
while newer cable, currently identified by four
longitudinal ribs, has a thinner jacket. Do not
use connectors intended for thin-jacket
cable with thick-jacket cable, and vice
versa; the connector hoods will not fit
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 080-130- 1 00
SELECTOR LEVER
(IN POSITION A)
INSERTION BLADE
Fig. 1- KS-21749 Connecting Tool, Front View With Handle Closed
properly and adequate strain relief may
not be provided.
2.07 Terminal numbers are molded into the plastic
part of each connector and can be found by
close examination.
Page 2
It is essential that connector numbers
be correctly identified before the
connector is placed in the connecting
tool for wiring.
3. OPERATION
3.01 The most important requirements in successfully
joining a cable to a connector are (1) to
make all connections mechanically and electrically